UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

JOY SPURK,	
Plaintiff,	
	Case No. 1:17-cv-1083
V.	HON. JANET T. NEFF
MELISSA L. POPE, et al.,	non. janet 1. neff
Defendants.	
/	

TOTA CRITER

ORDER

On March 12, 2018, the Court conducted a Motion Hearing concerning Plaintiff's request for a Preliminary Injunction (ECF No. 19) and a Pre-Motion Conference concerning Defendants' proposed Motion to Dismiss (ECF No. 13). In accordance with the Bench Opinion issued by the Court:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiff's request for a Preliminary Injunction (ECF No. 19) is DENIED for the reasons stated on the record.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the parties shall proceed with briefing the Motion to Dismiss, limited to the issues of sovereign immunity and this Court's subject matter jurisdiction under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1), in accordance with the following schedule:

- (1) Defendants' Motion and Brief, limited to 15 pages, shall be served and a proof of service filed not later than April 9, 2018;
- (2) Plaintiff's Response, limited to 15 pages, shall be served and a proof of service filed within 28 days of service of the Motion;
- (3) Defendants' Reply, if any, limited to 7 pages, shall be served and a proof of service filed within 14 days of service of the Response; and

Case 1:17-cv-01083-JTN-ESC ECF No. 26 filed 03/12/18 PageID.345 Page 2 of 2

The parties shall electronically file their respective motion papers as soon (4)

as the motion is fully briefed.

The parties shall otherwise adhere to the requirements for briefing and filing dispositive motions,

as set forth in Judge Neff's Information and Guidelines for Civil Practice, available on the Court's

website (www.miwd.uscourts.gov).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the parties shall adhere to this Court's February 9,

2016, Administrative Order No. 16-MS0-017 when referencing a page of the record.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendants shall have fourteen (14) days after this

Court has resolved their dispositive motion to file Answers to Plaintiff's Complaint, or until further

order of the Court.

Dated: March 12, 2018

/s/ Janet T. Neff

JANET T. NEFF

United States District Judge